# **LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET**

DATE:	04/06/23	BT or RC N	10: BT23 -081
		(Administration & City	
SPONSOR:		Public Works	
		(Department/Division/Agency/Council M	lember)
Contact for all	inquiries and p	presentationsRobin S	mith
Provide Name	): 	Robin Smith	
Cont	act Number:	255-8710	
Ema	il Address:	robinsmith@coj.net	_
Research will comp	Paper (Explain Why plete this form for Co 50 words - Maxi	this legislation is necessary? Provide; Who, What, When, Whuncil introduced legislation and the Administration is responsion $mum\ of\ 1\ page.)$	nere, How and the Impact.) Council ble for all other legislation.
Bridge project. T therefore require	d Bridge." The trai he 5th Street Brid less budget to cor	,066,334.00 from a project titled "5th Street Bridge Rensferred funds will supplement previously appropriated ge Replacement project has been accepted into the Finplete than anticipated. Deferral of this amendment to on of the Jork Road Bridge project.	funds to complete the Jork Road
List the source		mount Appropriated \$1,066,334.00  ovide Object and Subobject Numbers for each tile of legislation)	as follows: h category listed below:
Name of Federal F	- unding Source(s)	From:	Amount:
		То:	Amount:
Name of State Fu	inding Source(s):	From:	Amount:
		То:	Amount:
Name of City of Ja	acksonville Fundir	From: COJ - 5th Street Bridge Replacement Project	Amount: \$1,066,334.00
		To: COJ - Jork Road Project	Amount: \$1,066,334.00
Name of In-Kind (	Contribution(s)	From:	Amount:
/	(-).	То:	Amount:
Name & Number	of Bond	From:	Amount:
Account(s):		То:	Amount:

### PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:

Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? ... and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

This is a request to transfer previously-appropriated funds between existing projects. This will not result in the City incurring additional debt.				
ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check code provisions for each.	List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and			
ACTION ITEMS: Yes No Emergency? X	Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of emergency.			
Federal or State  Mandate?	Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate including Statute or Provision.			
Fiscal Year Carryover?	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover language.			
CIP Amendment? X  Contract / Agreement Approval? X	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for mid-year amendment.  Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. Indicate if negotiations are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted?			
Related RC/BT? x Waiver of Code? x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).  Code Reference: If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.			
Code Exception? X	Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.			
Related Enacted Ordinances?	Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any changes necessary within white paper.			

ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION	NITEMS:	Yes	_No_			
C	ontinuation of Grant?		х	Is the funding for a	will the funds be used? Does th specific time frame and/or multi- there long-term implications for	-year? If multi-year, note
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Sur	plus Property Certification?		X	Attachment: If yes	, attach appropriate form(s).	
R	Reporting equirements?		X	and frequency of re	agencies (including City Council / eports, including when reports ar ume and telephone number) resp	e due. Provide Department
Divis	sion Chief:		1/			Date: 4/6/23
			7	(signature)		
Pre	epared By:	1	- }	(signature)		Date: 4/6/23
				(orginature)		
			AD	MINISTRATIVE	TRANSMITTAL	
То:	MBRC, c/o t	he Bud	dget Off	ice, St. James S	Suite 325	
Thru:	Steve Long, F	P.E., Dire	ector, Pu	blic Works Depar	tment	
	Phone:	255-87	748	E-mail:	slong@coj.net	. (
From:	Robin Smith,	Chief, E	ngineerir	ng & Construction	Management	
				tive (Name, Job Tit		
	Phone:	255-87	10	E-mail:	robinsmith@coj.net	i j
Primary Contact:	Robin Smith, (Name, Job Titl			ng & Construction	Management	
	Phone:	255-87	,	E-mail:	robinsmith@coj.net	
CC:					Affairs, Office of the Mayor	
	Phone:	255-50		E-mail:	rachelz@coi net	

# **COUNCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDENT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL**

To:	Mary Staffopoulos, Office of General Counsel, St. James Suite 480					
	Phone: _	904-255-5062	E-mail:	mstaff@coj.net		
From:			, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,			
	Initiating Council Member / Independent Agency / Constitutional Officer					
	Phone: _	-	E-mail:			
Primary	110					
Contact:	(Name, Job	Title, Department)				
	Phone:		E-mail:			
CC:	Rachel Zimmer, Director of Intergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor					
	Phone: _	255-5006	E-mail:	rachelz@coj.net		
approving Independ	g the legisl dent Agenc	dependent Agencies relation.  cy Action Item:  tion / Resolution?	s No	resolution from the Independent Agency Board  Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate documentation. If no, when is board action scheduled?		

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED



# **Jork Road Bridge Replacement**

### **BACKGROUND:**

The Jork Road Bridge is an aged wooden structure that crosses Little Pottsburg Creek in Jacksonville's Empire Point area. Jork Road serves as the sole access to approximately 30 homes. Three years ago, the city contracted with a design/build team to perform the design

of a concrete replacement. Delays in easements needed to provide ingress/egress and additional tasks needed to safe up the route have resulted in price escalation and an amendment to the contract.

#### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION:**

An access route for the community to the south of the bridge will be produced and maintained by the contractor and the timber bridge will be replaced with a concrete bridge.



### **PROJECT TIMELINE:**

The project will start in early March 2023 and will run through October 2023.

#### BENEFITS:

This bridge provided ingress/egress for the community to the south on the dead end of Jork Road. Should a failure occur, residents south of the bridge will not be able to get to or from their homes.

### APPROPRIATION REQUEST: \$1,066,334.00

Construction Amdt.	\$955,685
Contingency	\$258,438
Administrative	\$56,856
Sub Total	\$1,270,979
Available Budget	(\$204,645)
Necessary Funds	\$1,066,334